The calculation of common equivalent shares does not include the impact of options having a strike or conversion price that exceeds the average stock price
for the earnings period, as the result would be antidilutive. The calculation of common equivalent shares also excludes the impact of outstanding performance
contingent shares, as the conditions necessary for their issuance have not been satisfied as of the end of the reporting period. During 2013, all outstanding
options were included in the calculation of common equivalent shares. Approximately 1.8 million and 1.1 million outstanding stock options were not included
in the calculation of common equivalent shares during 2012 and 2011, respectively. Approximately 0.7 million, 0.7 million and 0.8 million performance
contingent shares were excluded from the calculation of common equivalent shares during 2013, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

96

Note 18   COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The following table presents the components of the Company’s other comprehensive income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011
(dollars in thousands):

For the year ended December 31, 2013:

  Before-Tax Amount   Tax (Expense) Benefit   After-Tax Amount
Foreign currency translation adjustments:

Change arising during year  $ (88,409)  $ 1,791  $ (86,618)
Foreign currency swap  40,347  (14,121)  26,226

Net foreign currency translation adjustments  (48,062)  (12,330)  (60,392)

Unrealized gains on investments:(1)
Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year  (1,519,967)  465,740  (1,054,227)
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net gains realized in net income  9,355  (3,274)  6,081
Net unrealized gains  (1,529,322)  469,014  (1,060,308)

Change in unrealized other-than-temporary impairments on fixed maturity securities  4,456  (1,560)  2,896
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:

Net prior service cost arising during the year  525  (171)  354
Net loss arising during the period  21,624  (7,469)  14,155

Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net  22,149  (7,640)  14,509
Other comprehensive income (loss)  $ (1,550,779)  $ 447,484  $ (1,103,295)

For the year ended December 31, 2012:

  Before-Tax Amount   Tax (Expense) Benefit   After-Tax Amount
Foreign currency translation adjustments:

Change arising during year  $ 57,229  $ (6,244)  $ 50,985
Foreign currency swap  (20,470)  7,165  (13,305)

Net foreign currency translation adjustments  36,759  921  37,680

Unrealized gains on investments:(1)
Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year  786,449  (275,181)  511,268
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net gains realized in net income  91,327  (31,964)  59,363

Net unrealized gains  695,122  (243,217)  451,905
Change in unrealized other-than-temporary impairments on fixed maturity securities  9,899  (3,465)  6,434
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:

Net prior service cost arising during the year  298  (95)  203
Net loss arising during the period  (8,347)  2,874  (5,473)

Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net  (8,049)  2,779  (5,270)
Other comprehensive income  $ 733,731  $ (242,982)  $ 490,749

For the year ended December 31, 2011:

  Before-Tax Amount   Tax (Expense) Benefit   After-Tax Amount
Foreign currency translation adjustments:

Change arising during year  $ (28,779)  $ 121  $ (28,658)
Foreign currency swap  4,858  (1,700)  3,158

Net foreign currency translation adjustments  (23,921)  (1,579)  (25,500)
Unrealized gains on investments:(1)

Unrealized net holding gains arising during the year  1,118,586  (302,134)  816,452
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net gains realized in net income  72,841  (25,494)  47,347

Net unrealized gains  1,045,745  (276,640)  769,105
Change in unrealized other-than-temporary impairments on fixed maturity securities  (1,901)  665  (1,236)
Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits:

Net prior service cost arising during the year  460  (185)  275
Net gain arising during the period  (25,441)  8,766  (16,675)

Unrealized pension and postretirement benefits, net  (24,981)  8,581  (16,400)
Other comprehensive income  $ 994,942  $ (268,973)  $ 725,969

(1) Includes cash flow hedges. See Note 5 - “Derivative Instruments” for additional information on cash flow hedges.

97

A summary of the components of net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of balances carried at fair value is as follows (dollars in thousands):

For the years ended December 31,  2013  2012  2011
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:

Fixed maturity securities available-for-sale  $ (1,528,773)  $ 713,778  $ 1,058,505

Other investments(1)  (12,274)  6,181  (7,213)
Effect on unrealized appreciation on:

Deferred policy acquisition costs  16,181  (14,938)  (7,448)